result of the balancing activities is reported in the financial statements. Before 1 March 2022, the Company acted as a principal
in its transactions of balancing services, and therefore, revenue and expenses from transmission and balancing services were
reported in the financial statements.

4. Reclassification of comparative figures in the financial statements

The Group and the Company presented additional financial ratios of EBITDA and EBIT in the statement of comprehensive income,
as the Group believes that these financial ratios provide valuable information to the Group’s and the Company’s management

and stakeholders in making operational decisions. These financial ratios are not a substitute for the mandatory items in the
statement of comprehensive income as defined by IFRS, but are presented in addition to the required information. After the
reclassification, the statement of comprehensive income includes only the major expense items, with a more detailed
classification presented in a separate note to the financial statements. Bellow is the effect of reclassification on the item of the
Company’s and the Group’s statement of comprehensive income in 2022:

 Group

2022 before

Reclassification
2022

reclassification  after reclassification

Revenue 97,600 - 97,600
Other income 606 - 606

Total revenue and other income 98,206 - 98,206

Purchases of natural gas (39,834) - (39,834)
Payroll and related expenses (12,423) - (12,423)
Purchases of repair and maintenance services (4,646) 1,497 (3,149)
Taxes other than income tax (2,812) 2,812 -
Telecommunications and IT system expenses (1,953) 1,953 -
Other expenses (4,644) (6,119) (10,763)

Total expenses: (66,312) 143 (66,169)

EBITDA - - 32,037

Dividends - - -
Depreciation and amortisation (13,045) - (13,045)

Assets write-off expenses (reversal) - - -

Impairment (reversal of impairment) expenses  (143) (143)

Operating profit (loss) (EBIT) - (143) 18,849

Total finance costs, net (719) - (719)

Profit (loss) before tax 18,130 - 18,130

Total income tax (2,465) - (2,465)

Net profit (loss) 15,665 - 15,665

AB AMBER GRID, company code 303090867, Laisvės ave. 10, Vilnius, Lithuania
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2023
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

30

  Company

2022 before

Reclassification
2022

reclassification  after reclassification

Revenue 96,046 - 96,046
Other income 606 - 606

Total revenue and other income 96,652 - 96,652

Purchases of natural gas (39,834) - (39,834)
Payroll and related expenses (11,942) - (11,942)
Purchases of repair and maintenance services (4,646) 1,497 (3,149)
Taxes other than income tax (2,808) 2,808 -
Telecommunications and IT system expenses (1,840) 1,840 -
Other expenses (4,617) (6,002) (10,619)

Total expenses: (65,687) 143 (65,544)

EBITDA - - 31,108

Dividends 598 - 598
Depreciation and amortisation (12,854) - (12,854)
Assets write-off expenses (reversal) - - -
Impairment (reversal of impairment) expenses - (143) (143)
Operating profit (loss) (EBIT) - (143) 18,709

Total finance costs, net (621) - (621)

Profit (loss) before tax 18,088 - 18,088

Total income tax (2,368) - (2,368)

Net profit (loss) 15,720 - 15,720

5. Segment reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-
maker. The Group’s chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance, has
been identified as the Board of Directors that makes strategic decisions.

The Group has two business segments which are consistent with the business directions stipulated in the Group’s strategy:

• Natural gas transmission segment;

• Natural gas exchange operator’s segment (activities of GET Baltic until 31 May 2023).